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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 — 907-861-7874

PLATTING OFFICER PLATTING TECHNICIANS

Fred Wagner Matthew Goddard
Chris Curlin

PLATTING

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST

Kayla Kinneen PLATTING ASSISTANT

Connor Herren

ABBREVIATED PLAT AGENDA
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER

REGULAR MEETING 8:30 A.M. December 4, 2024
Public Participation: To participate in the Abbreviated Plat Hearing, you can attend in person, or you
can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to Matanuska-Susitna
Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.

1. INTRODUCTION
A. Introduction of Staff

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
(None)

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
A. HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE IX: The request is to create three lots from Tract A-

7, Hatcher Pass Village Phase III, Plat No. 2022-132 to be known as HATCHER PASS
VILLAGE PHASE IX, containing 9.74 acres +/-. The property is located north of E.
Edgerton Parks Road, east of N. Moose Lick Circle, and directly west of N. Mountain Trails
Drive (Tax ID # 8332000T00A-7); within the NE 7 Section 33, Township 19 North, Range
01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community Council and in Assembly
District #6. (Petitioner/Owner: Chris Soloy, Staff: Matthew Goddard, Case #2024-132)

THE ABBREVIATED PLAT HEARING WILL CONVENE AT 8:30 A.M on December 4, 2024,
in the ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS at the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue,
Palmer, Alaska.
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Public Hearing Process

YV V VY

Y VY

Platting Officer states/reads the case/item to be addressed into the record.
Public Hearing Notices: Secretary states the number of public hearing notices sent out and the
date sent.
Staff Report: The Platting Officer gives an overview of the project for the hearing and the
public.
Public Testimony: Members of the public are invited to sign in and testify before the officer.
o 3-minute time limit per person for members of the public.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer.
The public hearing is closed by the Officer. No further public input is appropriate.
Petitioner Comments: Petitioner, or his/her representative, comes before the officer to discuss
staff recommendations and compliance with Title 43 and other applicable regulations.
o Testimony is limited to five (5) minutes for the petitioner/applicant.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer
Motion to Approve: Motion to approve is made by the Platting Officer.
o No further unsolicited input from petitioner is appropriate.
o Conditions and Findings must be written for all decisions made regarding the action
being taken, whether it passed or failed.
o Decisions are final unless reconsidered by the platting board MSB 43.35.005 or
appealed to the board of adjustments and appeals. MSB 43.35.015
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
OCTOBER 4, 2024

ABBREVIATED PLAT: HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PH IX

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 09, T17N, RO2E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: HATCHER PASS VILLAGE INC.
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS / PIONEER ENGINEERING
ACRES: 9.74 + PARCELS: 3

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE #: 2024-132

REQUEST: The request is to create three lots from Tract A-7, Hatcher Pass Village Phase Ill, Plat No.
2022-132 to be known as HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE IX, containing 9.74 acres +/-. The
property is located north of E. Edgerton Parks Road, east of N. Moose Lick Circle, and directly west of N.
Mountain Trails Drive (Tax ID # 8332000TO0A-7); within the NE ¥ Section 33, Township 19 North, Range
01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community Council and in Assembly District #6.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -6 pgs
Site Plan EXHIBIT B -3 pgs
Soils Report EXHIBIT C - 17 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

MSB DPW EXHIBIT D -3 pg
MSB Permit Center EXHIBITE-1pg
Utilities EXHIBIT F -4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating three lots from Tract A-7, Hatcher Pass Village Phase
111, Plat #2022-132. Proposed Lot 42b will be a flag lot. Access from all three lots is from E. Dawn Treader
Circle.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit C), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Bill
Klebesadel, PE, nots that all lots within this proposed subdivision are comprised of at least 40,000 square
feet in total area. All land recognized as suitable for building area is outside of lands dedicated to public
user and lands reserved by the Mat-Su Borough improvement setbacks, including boundary and
water/wetland setbacks. All land recognized as suitable for useable septic area is outside of any land
dedicated to public use. The useable septic area is not situated within any easements (utility or otherwise)
such that use of said easement would interfere with an on-site septic. Test-holes or borings have been made
such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 12’ deep and “shallow trench” or “bed systems” are
anticipated. Soils within the potential absorption system area are expected to have a percolation rate of 15
minutes per inch or faster and have been visually classified under the Uniform Soils Classification System

Hatcher Pass Village Ph IX Page 1 of 3
2024-132 10/30/2024
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as SW and SP. Groundwater was encountered in Test Holes #23 & 24. Fall 2024 water level monitoring
was conducted as seen on the test-hole location map. No further action is required to establish sufficient
usable area. | have assessed the land of the proposed subdivision in light of Title 43.20.281 of the
MatanuskaOSusitna Borough Code. The foregoing parameters have directed my investigation. My
conclusions for all lots within the subdivision as follows: 1. All contain sufficient overall area 2. All have
at least 10,000 square feet of “Useable Building Area” 3. All have at least 10,000 square feet of “Contiguous
Useable Septic Area”. Topographic Mapping and As-Built information is at Exhibit B.

Comments:

MSB DPW Pre-Design and Engineering (Exhibit D) notes that a plat note should be added stating that Il
lots are to take access from Dawn Treader Circle (Recommendation #4). Test Hole #23 and Test Hole #24
are at a much different elevation than the useable area on Lot 42A. Test Hole #205 from the original Hatcher
Pass Village master plan on proposed lot 42A shows bed rock at 6’ with shallow groundwater perched on
top. Please provide evidence of useable area on Lot 42A (Recommendation #5).

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit E) has no comments.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) ENSTAR has no comments or recommendations. GCI has no comments or
objections. MEA did not respond. MTA did not respond

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
USACE; Community Council #10 Fishhook; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Palmer; Road Service Area
#16 South Colony; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments, or Planning
Division; MEA or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Hatcher Pass Village Phase 1X is consistent with AS 29.40.070
Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or
state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in
response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent
with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
Frontage for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Hatcher Pass Village Phase IX is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and
MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;

USACE; Community Council #10 Fishhook; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Palmer; Road Service

Area #16 South Colony; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments, or

Planning Division; MEA or MTA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

o s

Hatcher Pass Village Ph IX Page 2 of 3
2024-132 10/30/2024
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Hatcher
Pass Village Phase I1X, Section 33, Township 19 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska,
contingent on staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit

Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

4. Add a Plat Note stating: “No lots shall take access from N. Mountain Trail Drive unless otherwise
authorized by the permitting authority.”

5. Provide an updated geotechnical report showing adequate proof that proposed Lot 42A meets the

requirements of MSB Title 43.20.281 Area.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

8. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

w

~No

Hatcher Pass Village Ph IX Page 3 of 3
2024-132 10/30/2024
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS R E C E 3\OTE D

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645 UCT 3 U QUQL

PLATTING

EABLE AREA CERTIFICATION

HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE IX
A SUBDIVISION OF
TRACT A-7, HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE VIII -

"INTRODUCTION TO INVESTIGATION

The following report outlines parameters and conclusions of an investigation into the suitability of the proposed subdivision lots for
supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is limited to only those lots containing less than 400,000 square
feet of area and the report specifically addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code.

INDIVIDUAL LOTS: MINIMUM SIZES
All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square feet in total arca.
EXCEPTIONS:

CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved by Mat-Su Borough
Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks,

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction is possible.

USABLE SEPTIC AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.

The Useable Septic Area is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that use of said easement would interfere
with an on-site septic.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
The useable area consists entirely of land sloping less than 25% or will be at final certification.
The useable area is set back 50° from any slopes exceeding 25% with more than 10° of elevation change or will be at final

certification.
The useable area is not less than 100’ from the mean high water of any body of water, swamp, bog or marsh

The useable area is not less than 200" from any public water well, nor less than 100" from any known private water well

The useable area is outside of any known debris burial site.

EXCAVATIONS

Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 12" deep and “shallow trench” or “bed

systems” are anticipated

O] Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 16" deep and “deep trench” or “sewage pits”
will likely be used

. Test-holes or borings were made to the depth of permafrost (test holes with permafrost or’
or an impermeable layer. impermeable layer):

Page 1 of 2

EXHIBIT C
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS
Soils within the potential absorption system area are expected to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes per inch or faster and have
been visually classified under Uniform Soils Classification System as:

(GW) TEST HOLES:
(SW) TEST HOLES: 23

(GP) TEST HOLES:
(SP) TEST HOLES:|24,25

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by mechanical analysis to be classified under the Uniform Soils
Classification System as:

[
(GM) TEST HOLES: | ‘ (SM) TEST HOLES:‘
L

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by a percolation test, conducted in accordance with Alaska
| Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) regulations to have a percolation rate of 60 minutes per inch or faster. TEST

HOLES:
O Bedrock, Clay, or other impermeable stratum was encountered. TEST HOLES:
R T T e T e e T e e T ==

GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION
No groundwater was encountered in any of the Test Holes

Groundwater was encountered in some Test Holes and excavation continued at least 2° below encounter depth. Seasonal High Water
table level was determined by:

Monitoring Test Holes May through October: TEST HOLES:|23, 24 *
Soil Mottling or Staining Analysis: TEST HOLES:
Depth to seasonal high water is a min. of 8’ TEST HOLES: J

*FALL 2024 WATER LEVEL MONITORING CONDUCTED - SEE TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP BK /5—29-2’{
Depth to seasonal high water is less than §°

ﬁ.Fitl will be required D A suitable standard design will be provided

= A T

Tendin TR

'SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FURTHER ACTION

[0 Additional Fill required to ensure 8’ of coverage above water table Lots: l |

The following special considerations preclude the reasonable ‘
[ creation of 8° of water table clearance and a standard septic
design will be provided and constructed: l

a Re-Grading will be required to eliminate slopes in excess of 25% Lots: I

No further action required to establish sufficient usable area.

WA\
I have assessed the land of the proposed subdivision in light of - A RIS ) .
Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The - &V' / * 'f- '
Sforegoing parameters have directed my investigation. My ; 0-7 i * .-7 '
conclusions for all lots within the subdivision as follows: 1. All s * 49 TH AN K ’

JSeet of “Contiguous Useable Septic Area’.

ﬁ/y W}J -2 o ",{% Cestss i

contain sufficient overall area 2. All have at least 10,000 square / ---------- L e L RN ¢
Seet of “Useable Building Area” 3. All have at least 10,000 square ’ @%{2 } /

WILLIAM KLEBESADEL P.E. Date ..{p@? E’f/?F’/ZV : ;3.}9‘:
Professional Engineer ‘\\0 {ROFESS\B&S
NANNNN

Page 2 of 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING, & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 EAST FIREWEED AVENUE PALMER, ALASKA, 99645

TEST HOLE LOCATION EXHIBIT MAP

HATCHER. WLOT 7
/P"Ass;rvﬁtg“ £ /4 / /M Q/?E
~PHASE~VII

— /r;zfzif- 55) ,\f}?f : 1:e % ?’;éo . _,./
:f\/(\m;{ \f“// 2 F//\g/ﬁ 44 o L\*J;;ﬂ/ﬁzii-l'st f‘\_f

SN T
~ \/x e Oﬂ—wm.-

% TH24“ )
WATER LEVEL CHEC
AL//” '3533531 o -

msw\ix \

N ;0 o ~ 10/08,/24: NONE >
f B, Qk/\f‘iO/ZB/%' NONE =~ - J ¥ d

LEGEND HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE 9 EXHBIT A
§ TEST HBLE FILE: 24-257 | DRAWN:SON |  10/29/24 RAge. 1 o
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99643

APR 13 2022

0
USEABLE AREA CERTIFICATION

HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE VIII
A SUBDIVISION OF
Tract A-5 HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PH VI, NE1/4 SEC 33, TI9N RIE, SM, AK

INTRODUCTION TO INVESTIGATION

= T ]

The following report outlines parameters and conclusions of an investigation inte the suitability of the proposed subdivision lots Jor
supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is limited to only those lots containing less than 400,000 square
feet of area and the report specifically addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough C ode.

| ceggan | R ST ] P 3 = L e g e YT T e > ) ST |
INDIVIDUAL LOTS: MINIMUM SIZES
All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square feet in total arca. - -
EXCEPTIONS:
5 = zas PP = At E TR - t TSI put |

USABLE BUILDING AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as Sl_xil:lblc_ for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved by Mat-Su Borough
Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks.
TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction is possible.

X

USABLE SEPTIC AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.

X

The Useable Septic Area is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that use of said casement would interfere
with an on-site septic.

X

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
The useable area consists entirely of land sloping less than 25% or will be at final certification.
The useable area is set back 507 from any slopes exceeding 23% with more than 10" of elevation change or will be at final
certification.

The useable area is not less than 100 from the mean high water of any body of water, swamp, bog or marsh

The useable area is not less than 200" from any public water well, nor less than 100° from any known private water well

X R XK

The useable area is outside of any known debris burial site.

Ik

SOILS INVESTIGATION

EXCAVATIONS
Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 12° deep and “shallow trench™ or “bed
systems™ are anticipated
Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 16" deep and “deep trench™ or “sewage pits”
will likely be used ]
O Test-holes or borings were made to the depth of permafrost (test holes with permafrost or

or an impermeable layer. impermeable layer):

O KX

_—

Page | of 2

EXHIBIT C~/
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave.  Palmer, AK 99645

SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

Soils \\:ilhin the pullc_mi;ll ahsorpli.o_n system area are c\pcclu:d to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes per inch or faster and have
been visually classified under Uniform Soils Clggl@lt;@”slslcnl as:
(GW) TEST HOLES: 203, 208, 1

(SW) TEST HOLES: 18-20, 23

(GP) TEST HOLES:206,207 |
206,207
(SP) TEST HOLES:{17, 24

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by mechanical analysis to be classified under the Uniform Soils
Classification System as:

-

(SM) TEST }IOLES:’2 1,22

(GM) TEST HOLES:

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by a percolation test, conducted in accordance with Alaska
0l Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) regulations to have a percolation rate of 60 minutes per inch or faster. TEST
HOLES:

Bedrock, Clay, or other impermeable stratum was encountered. TEST HOLES: [ﬁ()i

GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION

O No groundwater was encountered in any of the Test Holes

Groundwater was encountered in some Test Holes and excavation continued at least 27 below encounter depth. Seasonal High Water
table level was determined by:

Monitoring Test Holes May through October: TEST HOLES:[17-19, 2123, !
O Soil Mottling or Staining Analysis: TEST iIO[.[ES:LW -
Depth to seasonal high water is a min. of §' TESTHOLES:205,17-19,21-22, |
Depth to seasonal high water is less than 8
I?ill will be required U A suitable standard design will be provided
[ z 1
SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FURTHER ACTION
Additional Fill required 1o ensure 8 of coverage above water table Lots: 73;379-@;;}? )

The following special considerations preclude the reasonable | |
O creation of 8" of water table clearance and a standard septic |
design will be provided and constructed: 1

N

a Re-Grading will be required 1o eliminate slopes in excess of 25% Lots: k

[J  No further action required to establish sufficient usable arca.

~
I lave assessed the land of the proposed subdivision in light of P w AL4 \l
Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The F—x v. TR TS, ‘
Soregoing parameters have directed my investigation. My ’é . '.- .'
conclusions for all lots with an area less than 400,000 sq. ft. are ; .o. ™ o '
as follows: 1. All contain sufficient overall area 2. All have at *, 49 . ,’

4

least 10,000 square feet of “Useable Building Area” 3. All have at / sespasuesseblieggeseyse
least 10,000 square feet of “Contiguous Useable Septic Area™ or ’ DAAEr~ Aj y
will once the specified Fill, Re-Grading and Standard Septic Fretesssstiannscsetven
Dgsigns have beenprovidgd. *.SIMOM C. GILLILAND & 4

¢ )5, CEqrn S F

_ P Do - MURJIE ‘. Qe Ui o
Simon Gilliland P.E. Date /E-:P' VA AT B —d
<0 p AR
Professional Engineer \ ROFESSION
A\NNSS A

s - 1

Page 2 of 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS ’
SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS = SOIL INSPECTION LOCG
ract A-3, NE1/4 SEC 33, TI9N RIE, SM, AK TEST HOLE NO.

SIMON GILLILAND 205

. TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS S ~ “TESTHOLE1,0CATIO
; |
It OL | ORGANICSILTS& ORGANICSILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY See attached
n ’
n

4t | GW | WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/NO FINES.

Sft
_L_ JES U ——— 1 |
! Fractured Bedrock 2
i 3
4
8t , i s
i 6
oft ! ol 7
8
10ft _ B 9
= : - 1 :
1K v - BT :
' 12
L ~ - - v _H Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):
——— e — e - o Test Run Between:
13n i e _ . - [t and| |t Deep
i 140! —.- — ———- _:___, A
0' .
150 B - *’49'.!!1 ’ t*

) ES—— ?...IIIZIIX;;%Z

= SIMON C. GILLILAND »

o/ S _ o ".%4;. T ‘3‘;
150 Fnorzss\m\\\
e - | COMMENTS: | \‘\\\\
190 ) -
200 ~

6ft {Total Depth of Test Hole

35  |Depths where Seeps encountered :
55 |Depths where Ground Water encountered . .
6ft [Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt / Clay / Bedrock encountered i
YES  |Monitor Tube Installed?

Depth | _ e

Page 1 EXHIBIT C -3
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

Tract A-3, NE1/4 SEC 33, TI9N RIE, SM, AK

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS = SO INSPECTION LOG
TEST HOLE NO.

Page 2

SIMON GILLILAND _
, " TESTHOLEEXCAVATIONANALYSIS . © |, .| TESTHOLELOCATIONMAP
T
(i ? oL ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY A‘J See attactied :
M T :
ML INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR
n o ;
4ft ‘
st . Gross | Net | Depthto
iReadmg Date Time | Time | Water Net Drop
6ft . 1
70 GP POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/ FINES :
4
8ft S ]
1 ) 6 - .
| on ! 7
8
10f ) L .
| { I
i1 T 1 : :
P R ! i
126t . Perc, Hole Diam. (in.): |
Sp POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES Test Run :
13f 'ft  and| | &t Deep
141t ; o . o
150 ] T
16ft . ] _ -
7R j U
ise| - )
J _ COMMENTS: |
90 . — 5
200 _ -
i .
Deph ] WATERLEVEL MONITORING.
4R [Total Depth of Test Hole - Date | WATER LEVEL
None Depths where Seeps encountered o S
118 Depths where Ground Water encountered _ - :
None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt / Clay / Bedrock encountered .
YES Maenitor Tube Instalted? . o _]

EXHIBITC. vy
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS = SOIL INSPECTION LOG

Page 3

Parcel:  |[Tract A-3, NE1/4 SEC 33, TI9N RIE, $M, AK TEST HOLE NO.
Insp. By: SIMON GILLILAND
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATIONMAP
i
C1f OL ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY {, See attached
21 i T V
R
4aft
; — PERCOLATION TEST . .
Sft | : i Gross | Net | Depth to
GP | POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/FiNEs | "oi"8| D3¢ | ime | Time | Water | NetDroP
6t 1
2
L .3 i .
) :
8ft 5|
' ; 8L
on i } 1 |
} 8 ] ~
0n : 9 ! ' i
18 SP POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES E—“*:‘: -
— 2 !
12ft e i B . | Perc. Hole Biam. (in.): | ’
 _ o _ o Test Run Between:
13f - . ~ o jn and; jrtl)eep i
4n | o .
15 . e 1
16n | o B ? %
Lo —_ - S (] LSO C. cwwm.
178 _m B ' 'o a‘ . E-no
L - - °‘o
130 o ) L \\\ I’Rorss w
X L COMMENTS: |
o, ~ .
20n | o '"" S -
Depth . ] WATER LEVEL MONITORING
12t Total Depth of Test Hole ] Date WATER LEVEL
None Depths where Seeps encountered ;
None Depths where Ground Water encountered _
None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Siit/ Clay / Bedrock encountered .
No Monitor Tube Installed? |

EXHIBIT C. {
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“™ HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS 27 of 14

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS - SOIL INSPECTION LOG
ract A-3, NE1/4 SEC 33, TI9N RIE, SM, AK

SIMON GILLILAND

TESTHOLEEXCAVATIONANALYSIS. .. | ~  TESTHOLELOCATIONMAP

......

=i oL
| 288

See attached

n

n

Sf

—-1 GW

108
e
e

F12R

PERCOLATIONTEST ..

| ] ! Gross | Net | Depth to
[Reading Date | Time | Time | Water

Net Drop

WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/NO FINES.

W i~BION[A | (W[ |

P
=|ate
H {

1

—
~

Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):

| . » . ) ﬂ' ' __Test Run Between: _

T mdl | [Mbep

Depth |

' ) WATER LEVEL MONITORING

12ft

Total Depth of Test Hole - . Date WATER LEVEL

None

{Depths where Seeps encountered

None

__|Depths where Ground Water eacountered

i

Noae

IDepths where Impermeable Sofl (Silt/ Clay / Bedrock eacountered

No

[Menitor Tube Installed?

EXHIBITC - ¢

Page 4
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USEABLE AREA CERTIFICATION

FOX SUBDIVISION
ASUBDIVISION OF

HATCHERS PASS

INTRODUCTION TO INVESTIGATION { LAQ ING
The following report outlines parameters and conclusions of an investigation into the suitability of the
proposed subdivision lots for supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is
limited to only those lofs containing less than 400,000 square feet of area and the report specifically
addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The location of
the Test holes and the anticipated useable areas are depicted on the attached sheets: (C-1.5.1 and C-1.5.2

Geotech/Useable Area)
INDIVIDUAL LOTS: MINIMUM SIZES

All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square feet in total area.
Exceptions:

X

USABLE BUILDING AREAS

CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS
<] All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved

X

by Mat-Su Borough Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS
pJ All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction
is possible.

USABLE SEPTIC AREAS

C G USE CONSIDERATIONS
All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.
i<] ‘The Useable Septic Area is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that
use of said easement would interfere with an on-site septic.

POGRAPHIC/P) C CONSIDERATIONS
B The useable area consists entirely of land sloping less than 25% or will be at final certification.

Cal

The useable area is set back 50’ from any slopes exceeding 25% with more than 10’ of elevation change or will
be at final certification.
X The useable area is not less than 100’ from the mean high water of any body of water, swamp, bog or marsh
X] The useable area is not less than 200’ from any public water well, nor less than 160’ from any known private
water well.
The useable area is outside of any known debris burial site.

EXHIBIT C ./
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USEABLE AREA CERTIFICATION

SO; STIGATION
EXCAVATION

Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 12’ deep (unless
encountering water or impermeable layers) and “shallow trench” or “bed systems” are anticipated

sq Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 16° deep (unless
~ encountering water or impermesble layers) and “deep trench” or “sewage pits” will likely be used

Test-holes or borings have been made to the depth of permafrost or an impermeable layer.
TH#'S (120,121,122 |

CLASSIFICATION

Soils within the poteatial absorption sys;tem area are expected to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes
per inch or faster and have been visually classified under Uniform Soils Classification System as:
C(GW) TH#'s]101,102,108,112,118,119,135 _| O(@pTH#S

(SW) TH#'s{113-115,120,122,123,126-130,136-138 | (SP)TH#’SI124,125,132,133,117 |

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by sieve analysis to be classified
under the Uniform Soils Classification System as:
O (GM) TH#’s [134 | (SM)'I'H#’SI 103-107,109-111,116,121,122,131 |

O Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by a percolation test, conducted in
accordance with Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) regulations to have a
percolation rate of 60 minutes per inch or faster. TH#'s| H

Bedrock, Clay, or other impermeable stratum was encountered.
TH#’s | 120, 121, 122 |

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

[ No groundwater was encountered in any of the Test Holes

Groundwater was encountered in some Test Holes and excavation continued at least 2’ below encounter depth
Seasonal High Water table level was determined by:
Monitoring Test Holes May through October: TH#'s[101-103,105,112,116-119,121-124,127,129-138

O Soil Mottling or Staining Analysis: TH#'s

Depth to seasonal high water is a min. of 8° TH#’s | 101,102,105,108,123-124,127,135 |

Depth to seasonal high water is less than 8'  TH#'s|[103,112,116-119,121,122,129-134,136-138 1

EXHIBITC - ?
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TEST HOLE SUMMARY

SOIL CLASS IN POTENTIAL ABSORPTION] .

AREA (UNIFORM SOILS CLASSIFICATION DEPTH TO DEPTH AT EXCAVATION
TEST- SYSTEM) DEPTHIO | o\ prpypaplE

HOLE# GROUND
VISUAL MECHANICAL WATER LAYER zzrs | | rorac
CLASSIFICATION | CLASSIFICATION WATER

TH-1 - - - - - - -
TH2 . - ‘ : - | . .
TH-3 - -| SEE ATTACHED SHEET . - -
TH4 - . . . .
TH-S - - . - - - -
TH-6 - - - N . . A

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FURTHER ACTION
] Additional Fill required to ensure 8’ of coverage above water table
Lots: [2, 3, 24, 31, 32, 34, 49, (Lot 41 may need fill, to be verified prior to plat approval) |

[J The following special considerations preclude the reasonable creation of 8’ of water table
clearance and a standard septic design will be provided '

Yo 8 OErERM~ED /,tr' rIrE oF
PLRCErENT of Fle
Lots: [/70 86 AEr&arsu+I€ )\ - |

0 Fill required to ensure 6’ of coverage above water table in addition to the standard desi
Lots: ilz 70 BE DETERIMNED )

ppren
e

Re-Grading will be required to eliminate particular slopes in excess of 25%
Lots: | minimal Einé will be !@mred for lot 34 to enable septic near slope |

I have assessed the land of the proposed subdivision in light of

Considerations:

Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The LB,
foregoing parameters have directed my investigation. My o‘?\g 01.' /4( QQ
conclusions for all lots with an area less than 400,000 sq. fi. are as f&v. AR A0 ®
follows: 1. All contain sufficient overall area 2. All have at least glcz) . m‘* . 99
10,000 square feet of “Useable Building Area” 3. All have at least ax . 4‘9 AV N
10,000 square feet of “Useable Septic Area” or will have once the g 8
specified Fill, Re-Grading and Standard Septic Designs have been % "7 JOHN D. SOWMER AT
" ' SNE
GRLL o
. X cee s
'ohn D. Sommer PE. QQ% hmma@ép
Professional Engineer

ATTACHMENTS: 1: Test Hole Summary; 2: Geotech/Useable Area Mapping (Sheets C-1.5.2 & C-1.5.2)
3: Test Hole Logs: Field Logs and Mechanical Analysis Results

EXHIBIT C _,
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TEST HOLE SUMMARY
SOIL CLASS IN POTENTIAL ABSORPTION
AREA (UNIFORM SOILS CLASSIFICATION | STABILIZED DEPTHTO DEPTH AT EXCAVATION
TEST- SYSTEM) DEPTHTO | 1y pppMEABLE
HoLER VISUAL MECHANICAL L LAYER GND
CLASSIFICATION | CLASSIFICATION SEEPS | parpg | TOTAL
TH-1 GW NONE 8.0 : - 80 10.0
TH2 GwW NONE - ; 5 9.0 1.0
TH3 : SM 49 - & 10.0 12.0
TH4 . SM - - . 14.0
THS ; SM 10.1 : 1@ 140 16.0
THS - SM . . - . 12.0
THT? : M : 3 s : 140
THS GP-GW NONE 13.0 . 100 - 140
TH-9 . SM " ” - ; 14.0
TH-10 - SM - - < a 14.0
TH-11 - SM : : ; ; 14.0
TH-12 GW NONE 33 - : 80 100
TH-13 SW/GW NONE : : - 2 14.0
TH-14 SWIGW NONE ; : . - 140
TH-15 SWIGW NONE : : o 3 14.0
TH-16 . sM 23 ; 7 70 14.0
TH17 . SP 13 P 1 14.0
TH-18 GW/SW NONE 48 ; & 10.0
TH-19 GWISW NONE 0.8 2 " 80 100
TH20 SW NONE - BEDROCK 8.5 g " 85
TH21 sp SM 17 BEDROCK 14.0 12.0 14.0
TH22 - M 0.0 BEDROCK 7.0 7 70 7.0
TH23 SW NONE 82 " 1% 11.0 13.0 )
TH24 SP NONE 83 - e 14.0
TH25 |  SPICOBBLES NONE - : : : 14.0
TH26 SW NONE - . - - 14.0
TH27 SW NONE p . - 80 12.0
TH28 sW NONE ; - . - 140
TH29 sW NONE 18 ; » 40 14.0
TH-30 sW NONE 60 . 9.0 13.0
THA31 p SM 0.0 » 11.0 14.0
TH32 SP NONE 1.0 - L 13.0
TH33 SP NONE 0.0 . 5 50 13.0
TH34 = GP-GM 18 - 10 15.0
TH:35 GW NONE 5 . 9.0 12.0
TH-36 SW NONE 13 - 4.0 13.0
TH37 W NONE 0.0 . 75 12.0
TH-38 swW NONE 15 N 5.0 12.0
Page 1
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TESTHOLE LOG / /
v
Legal Description: Date: o 7’ /(,
Inspecled By:
Ground level
1 TS Testhole Location Map 7.4/_ /23
b — L N |
2it =
31 [24
411 .‘,‘ ) A
= et KL
uf : L3l
7it (o
ah 63"
ait @F" -
an
101
111 ]
r‘e‘ 12!t c nts:
; 4 p cmments:
g&ps !}p e
131t Bt 513 B:-)c[f 5 I Ls’ 2
14ft :
151t B
16ft T
; g
170 g
181t w
- |
18ht %
= @ e u) N
o
' RETURN VISITS
T hof Testhote 1 3™t ‘
otal Depth of Testhole . e e TR —
. o >
G.'oundwate@ Encuuntared@f N oAt ft. la//? | § |

moermeable Soil (Si/ClayiBedrock} Encountered? ¥ (N A ft

Farm revised 2/2010
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TESTHOLE LOG

Legal Description:

Inspected By:

Ground level
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Date. /0/07_’//5

11t

2it %

3t

L23

Ab) Testhole LocalionMap ’D
e / 3

- 12

75D

411
5H
6i1
- - L3
M ~—
‘ - L3Z
8t <P
r12

1o
9it LJ\ ‘\
101 J
R et
111t [(."q-w*
124t v Cemments:
134

141t Cobc/ éﬂﬁl on Cn}[rl é;ﬂf} Aar(

150
16it E
i o
171t E;"
181t w
|
191 %
201t ]

19

£ -

Tota! Deplh of Testhale / ft.

e (_D/AJ

RETURN VISITS
DATE  DEPTH | DATE  DEPTH
ro/rg | ? 3 |

( 28
Groundwater, fxegs counterad@w At__ 1 ft.

imoermeable Soil (SiltClay/Bedrock) Encountered? Y(R) Al

ft.

TFarm revised 272010
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Matthew Goddard
From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Friday, November 22, 2024 3:52 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Cc: Daniel Dahms
Subject: Re: FW: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)
Hi Matthew,

Test hole 25 is outside of the perimeter of the proposed subdivision and therefore can't be used for
determining suitability of soils for useable septic area per 43.20.281(A)(1)(b).

Thankyou,
Jamie

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>
Sent: Friday, November 22, 2024 1:06 PM

To: Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>

Subject: FW: FW: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX {MG)

Hello Jamie,

Daniel raised concerns about the usable area for Proposed Lot 42a of Hatcher Pass Village Phase IX. | forwarded
his comments to craig and received the response below. Does his reply alter the comment at all or does the need
for evidence of usable area still apply?

Thankyou,

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

807-861-7881
Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

From: Matthew Goddard

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 2:13 PM

To: Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>
Subject: FW: FW: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

Hello Daniel,

| forwarded your comments for Hatcher Pass Village Phase 1X to HLS and received the response below.
Does this satisfy your concerns or should | inquire further?

Matthew Goddard
Platting Technician

EXHIBIT D
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907-861-7881
Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us

From: Craig Hanson <ceh@hlsalaska.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 2:10 PM

To: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: FW: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello, Matthew,

Test hole 205 is indeed shallow with bedrock and water. Because of that, we merged the entire proposed lot down there there with lot
42 to the north. Test hole 25, also from the original Master Plan, is referenced on the report and is representative of what is up on the
hill where the usable area is.

Respectfully,

Craig Hanson, RLS

Hanson Land Solutions, LLC
305 E. Fireweed Ave.
Palmer, AK 99645
(907)746-7738

---- On Thu, 21 Nov 2024 11:25:58 -0900 Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goeddard@ matsugov.us> wrote ---

Hello Craig,

I received comments from DPW with regards to the soils report for Hatcher Pass Village Phase IX.
If possible, Fred would prefer to see a response to this prior to the hearing, if that is not feasible then it
will be a COA.

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician
907-861-7881
Matthew.Goddard(@matsugov.us

From: Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, November 15, 2024 6:09 AM

To: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>
Subject: Fw: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division
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From: Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 11:28 AM

To: Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>

Cc: Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Tammy
Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>

Subject: RE: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

Matthew,

A note on the plat should be added that all lots take access from Dawn Treader Circle. TH23 and TH24 are at a
much different elevation than the useable area on Lot 42A. TH205 from the original Hatcher Pass Village master
plan on proposed lot 42A shows bed rock at 6” with shallow groundwater perched on top. Please provide evidence
of useable area on Lot 42A.

PD&E

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, November 5, 2024 4:32 PM

To: Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy @alaska.gov>;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Fishhook Community Council <fhcc.ak@gmail.com>; Chad Cameron Contact
<ccameron@palmerak.org>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; bgerard@mtaonline.net; Dmitri Fonov
<Fonov@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey
<lJillian.Maorrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<msbaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow @ mea.coop

Subject: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Hatcher Pass Village Phase IX.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by November 15, 2024, so they can be incorporated in the staff

report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

Dl-latcher Pass Village PH IX

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician
907-861-7881
Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us
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Matthew Goddard
From: Permit Center
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2024 8:53 AM
To: Matthew Goddard
Subject: RE: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

No comments from the Permit Center.

Brandon Tucker

Permit Technician

Matanuska-Susitna Borough Permit Center
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

P (907) 861-7871

F (907) 861-8158

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 5, 2024 4:32 PM

To: Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Fishhook Community Council <fhcc.ak@gmail.com>; Chad Cameron Contact
<ccameron@palmerak.org>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; bgerard@mtaonline.net; Dmitri Fonov
<Fonov@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey
<lillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands <Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>;
Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<msbaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop

Subject: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Hatcher Pass Village Phase IX.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by November 15, 2024, so they can be incorporated in the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

ClHatcher Pass Village PH IX

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician
907-861-7881

1 EXHIBIT E



December 4, 2024 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
40 of 44

401 E. International Airport Road
Natural Gas Company P. O. Box 190288
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

ENm R ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
S RS

November 6, 2024

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

e HATCHERS PASS VILLAGE PHASE IX
(MSB Case # 2024-132)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher(@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher

Right of Way Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

EXHIBIT F
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PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE
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Matthew Goddard
R e S e e T R Sy e e e g ey
From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2024 2:10 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Matthew,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

GCI | OSP Design
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 5, 2024 4:32 PM

To: Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>;
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Fishhook Community Council <fhcc.ak@gmail.com>; Chad Cameron Contact
<ccameron@palmerak.org>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; bgerard@mtaonline.net; Dmitri Fonov
<Fonov@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; lillian Morrissey
<lJillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands <Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>;
Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<msbaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop

Subject: RFC Hatcher Pass Village PH IX (MG)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments for the proposed Hatcher Pass Village Phase IX.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by November 15, 2024, so they can be incorporated in the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

[JHatcher Pass Village PH IX

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,



SCN

December 4, 2024 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet

43 of 44

PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE
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PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTORS CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE

LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT
THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT RESOLUTION
,20___, AND THAT

NUMBER

DATED

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING [N THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN
THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA,
IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE
ATTEST:
(PLATTING CLERK)
MEASURED CURVE TABLE
CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS CHORD LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | TANGENT
¢/ 189.45 | 63987 | 16%749" 168,76 S13°36° 12'F | 9542
2 3652 | 3000 | 694440 34.30 529°45°03W | 2091
3 7393 | 25500 | 1636'38" 7367 S56° 19" 04°W | 3722
4 16141 | 19500 | 47°05%6" 156.84 S71° 43 33w | 8565
c5 60.99 | 19500 | 17%6513" 60.74 N75°36°03W | 30.75
c6 4267 | 19500 | 1232718" 42.59 s60° 22" 18 | 2142
c7 | 26507 | 19500 | 77%5306" 24513 NEE° 57 18F | 157.58
C8 11813 | 25500 | 26%32°36" 117.08 S67°22° 27°E | 6015
9 4336 | 6000 | 41°2435" 42.43 559° 56" 28'F | 2268
c10 3923 | 6000 | 372757" 3854 557° 58 09°F | 2035
RECORD CURVE TABLE
CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS CHORD LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | TANGENT
(c1) | (189.45) | (639.87) | (16°57'49") (188.76) (S13° 36’ 12°E) | (95.42)
(€2) | (36.52) | (30.00) | (69°44'40") (34.30) (N29° 45’ 03"E) | (20.91)
(€3) | (73.93) | (255.00) | (16°36'38") (73.67) (N56° 19' 04'E) | (37.22)
(C7) | (265.07) | (195.00) | (77°53°06") |  (245.13) (N86° 57’ 18'E) | (157.58)
(c8) | (118.13) | (255.00) | (26°32'36") (117.08) (S67° 22' 27"E) | (60.15)
(C9) | (43.36) | (60.00) | (41°24'35") (42.43) (S59° 56 28"E) | (22.68)
(c10) | (39.23) | (60.00) | (37°27'57") (38.54) (S57° 58' 09"E) | (20.35)
MEASURED LINE TABLE RECORD LINE TABLE
LINE# | LENGTH | BEARING LINE # | LENGTH BEARING
L] | 10497 | 548° 00" 45"W (L1) | (104.97) | (N48° 00" 45"E)
L2 | 10230 | 554° 06" 09'°E (L2) | (102.30) | (S54° 06’ 09'E)
L3 | 11718 | S80° 38 45F (L3) | (117.18) | (580° 38 45°F)
L4 | &30 | |M° X" I0F (L4) | (95.30) | (NO° 35 10°E)
L5 | 171356 | N78° 57 59°F (5) | (1356) | (V78 57 59°F)

NOTES

1. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON

THIS LOT UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED, AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS, STANDARDS, AND RECOMMENDAT |ONS OF THE ALASKA STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS.

2.THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE
INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER THESE REQUIREMENTS

APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF PARCELS SHOWN ON THE PLAT TO BE RECORDED.

3. THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO ENSTAR BLANKET EASEMENTS RECORDED ON AUGUST 29,
2018 IN DOCUMENT #2018-017826-0 AND ON APRIL 21, 2022 IN DOCUMENT #2022-008970-0.

4. THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED
ON OCTOBER 26, 2018 IN DOCUMENT #2018-022781-0 AND AMENDED ON JUNE 30, 2020 IN
DOCUMENT #2020-014585-0.

5. THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO M.E.A. BLANKET EASEMENTS RECORDED ON OCTOBER 19,
2021 IN DOCUMENTS #2021-031032-0, #2021-031033-0, #2021-031034-0 & #2021-031035-0
AND ON AUGUST 12, 2022 IN DOCUMENT #2022-018680-0.

6. THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO A M.T.A. BLANKET EASEMENT RECORDED ON AUGUST 8,
2022 IN DOCUMENT #2022-018310-0.
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CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL
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PROPERTY,

, 20____, AGAINST THE

HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

1"=5280"

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS
OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON
THIS PLAN AND THAT WE ADOPT THIS PLAN OF
SUBDIVISION BY OUR FREE CONSENT.

HATCHER PASS VILLAGE,
PRENTICE N. FOX (OWNER, MANAGER)
8260 DUCHESS DR.
PALMER, AK 99645

INC.

DATE

AATCHER PASS VILLAGE, INC
DEBORAH H. FOX (OWNER, MANAGER)
8260 DUCHESS DR.
PALMER, AK 99645

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DATE

FOR

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF

, 20

FOR

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

RECEIVED

0CT 30 202

Agenda Copy pLATTING

A

PLAT OF

HATCHER PASS VILLAGE

PHASE X

A SUBDIVISION OF
TRACT A-7

HATCHER PASS VILLAGE PHASE VIll
(PLAT 2022-132)
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF ALASKA

LOCATED WITHIN

NE)4 SEC. 33, T.19N. R.1E. SM, AK
CONTAINING 9.74 ACRES MORE OR LESS

HANSON

LAND SOLUTIONS

ALASKA BUSINESS LICENSE #1525
305 EAST FIREWEED AVENUE
PALMER, ALASKA, 99645

(907)746-7738

FILE: FB24-257

CK: CEH

SCALE:1"=100"
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